

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 14TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 18, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do- (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 193-A-2016

RESOLUTION REORGANIZING THE PEOPLE'S LAW ENFORCEMENT BOARD (PLEB) OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, RATIFYING EXECUTIVE ORDERS NOS. 15 AND 15-A DATED JULY 20, 2016 AND ALL ACTIONS DONE BY THE PEOPLE'S LAW ENFORCEMENT BOARD PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 specifically provides that the Local Government Units shall ensure and support, among other things, the maintenance of peace and order within their respective territorial jurisdictions;

WHEREAS, Section 43 of Republic Act No. 6975 "An Act Establishing the Philippine National Police Under a Reorganized Department of the Interior and Local Government, and for other Purposes", provides for the creation, composition and functions of the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) as the Administrative Machinery of the Philippine National Police (PNP);

WHEREAS, in consonance with the National Police Commission (NAPOLCOM) Memorandum Circular No. 2016-002, there is a need to reconstitute the membership of the Board upon the expiration of the term of office for a period of three (3) years from assumption of office;

WHEREAS, Rule 11 of NAPOLCOM Memorandum Circular No. 2016-002 specifically provides for the creation of People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) in every City/Municipality including its functions, powers, duties and composition;

WHEREAS, Section 4, Rule 11 of the NAPOLCOM Memorandum Circular No. 2016-002, the Sangguniang Panlungsod/Bayan shall pass a resolution formally organizing the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB);

WHEREAS, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, City Mayor, by virtue of the powers vested in him by law, issued Executive Order No. 15 "Constituting the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) of Tuguegarao City, its Composition and Functions and Designating its Members Thereof and Executive



Order No. 15-A "Creation of People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) Secretariat Providing for its Composition and Functions dated July 20, 2016;

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Executive Order No. 15 specifically provides the composition of the Members of the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB), to wit:

a. Atty. Raymund P. Guzman - representative of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

b. Atty. Roderick L. Bautista - representative of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines

(IBP-Cagayan Chapter)

c. Mr. Francis Dar B. Navarro - BCBP Member - Religious Group

d. Ms. Juana Binayug - Rotary Club of Tuguegarao Rainbow-Representative NGO

e. Barangay Representative - ABC

WHEREAS, Section 1 of Executive Order No. 15-A specifically provides the composition of the Secretariat of the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB), to wit:

a. Board Secretary
b. Board Stenographer
c. Board Process Server
d. Ms. Aileen Y. Cagurangan
Ms. Sophia V. Cepeda
Mr. Jomel Capalungan

WHEREAS, the Members of the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) of Tuguegarao City met last October 14, 2016, 2:00 in the afternoon at the Sangguniang Panlungsod Session Hall for their initial meeting and Hon. Atty. Raymund P. Guzman was elected as Chairman.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, by virtue of power vested in it by law, in session assembled, to reorganize the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) of Tuguegarao City, ratifying for this purpose the aforecited Executive Orders Nos. 15 and 15-A dated July 20, 2016 and all actions done by the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) prior to the passage of this resolution.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for his information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay, duly seconded by Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 193-A-2016 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVEXIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer